

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MINISTERIO ROCA SOLIDA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
JOSEPH F. BECKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
NPRI CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AND CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
1225 Westfield Ave., Suite 7  
Reno, Nevada 89509  
cjcl@npri.org  
(775) 636-7703  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. <i>TOHONO</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED BY THIS COURT AND WARRANTS A FRESH LOOK .....	16
A. This Court's Construal Of § 1500 Is Contrary To The Purpose Of The Statute, Leads To Absurd Results, And Is, Therefore, In Error .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>Tohono</i> 's Construal Requiring Dismissal Runs Contrary To Respondent's Stated Purpose Of Judicial Efficiency .....	22
C. Neither Congress Nor This Court Has The Authority To De Facto Invalidate Explicit Constitutional Protections By Foreclosing All Access To Judicial Remedies .....	24
D. This Court's <i>Tohono</i> Construal Of § 1500 Errantly Results In Takings Claims Subsuming Other Claims Contrary To Both Established Precedent And All Notions Of Equity And Justice.....	26
II. EVEN IF, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , <i>TOHONO</i> WERE NOT WRONGLY DECIDED, ITS APPLICATION HERE PRESENTS A "SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION" AND VIOLATES PETITIONER'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	28
A. As Applied To Petitioner, This Court's Construal Of § 1500 Violates Petitioner's Constitutional Rights.....	30
B. This Court's Dicta In A Distinctly Different Case Where The Statute Of Limitations Was Not At Issue Should Not Be Utilized To Dispose Of Petitioner's Constitutional Rights.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Opinion .....App. 1  
U.S. Court of Federal Claims Opinion.....App. 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adair v. Winter</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	26
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)....	25, 26
<i>Barlett on Behalf of Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 842 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Ins. Corporations</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	14
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	28, 35
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	23
<i>Creppel v. U.S.</i> , 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	23, 32
<i>Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	27
<i>F.T.C. v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968).....	19
<i>Graham &amp; Foster v. Goodcell</i> , 282 U.S. 409 (1931).....	25
<i>Keene Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	15, 27
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (impliedly overruled by <i>Solida v. U.S.</i> , see App. at 10-11).....	26, 28, 31, 32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of New York v. Republic of Palau</i> , 680 F. Supp. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	25
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .....	23
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 630 F.2d 772 (10th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1723 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATE CASES	
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 221 Conn. 84 (1992) .....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amends. I and V .....	2, 4, 11, 14
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	2, 5, 15, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abandoned Property Collection Act, 12 Stat. 820 .....	18
David Schwartz, <i>Section 1500 of the Judicial Code and Duplicate Suits Against the Gov- ernment and Its Agents</i> , 55 Geo. L.J. 573 (1967).....	22
<a href="http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/faq.php">http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/faq.php</a> (question 17).....	30
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....	34
